
GRANTS SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Thursday, 23 March 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Vice-Chair: Councillor Clare Harrisson

Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Oliur Rahman, Councillor Rabina Khan and 
Councillor Amina Ali

Co-Opted Members
Margherita De Cristofano and Sirajul Islam

Deputies: 
Councillor Chris Chapman, Councillor Mahbub Alam and Councillor Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Charles Yankiah, Democratic Services

Tel: 0207 364 5554
E-mail: Charles.yankiah@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 1 D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 
all stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.

Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST       1 - 4

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING                                        5 - 16

To approve as a correct record of proceedings, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 7th February and the Extraordinary Meeting 
held on 7th March 2017.

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS  

Consideration of any written comments received from members of the 
public in relation to any of the reports on the agenda.

[Any submissions should be sent to the clerk listed on the agenda 
front page by 5pm the day before the meeting]

5. COMMISSIONERS DECISION MAKING MEETING REPORTS 
FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6 .1 Building Legacies Match Funding Approval        17 - 24

6 .2 MSG Project Performance Update Report  Period 5        25 - 96

6 .3 Ocean Regeneration Trust Grant Funding  

Report to follow.

7. GRANTS FORWARD PLAN       97 - 98

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Committee:

Wednesday, 3 May 2017 at 7.00 p.m.  to be held in the MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG.



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary I
[...]
han one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.10 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2017

TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Member)
Councillor Clare Harrisson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Amina Ali (Member)

Co-Opted Members:
Margherita De Cristofano

Officers Present:
Steve Hill
Vicky Allen
Neville Murton
David Tolley
Salina Talukdar
Stephen Murray
Judith St John
Janet Fasan
Charles Yankiah

– Head of Benefits
– Strategy Policy & Performance Officer
– Divisional Director Finance & Procurement
– Head of Trading Standards
– Zero Emissions Project Officer
– Head of Arts and Events
– Head of Idea Store
– Legal Services
– Democratic Services

–

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Pierce, Rabina 
Khan and Oliur Rahman and Zena Cooke (Corporate Director, Resources).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were declared.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Sub Committee agreed to note the minutes of the previous meeting 
subject to Councillor Clare Harrisson’s name being spelt correctly throughout 
the minutes.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

4. FEEDBACK: COMMISSIONERS DECISION MAKING (INFORMATION 
ONLY) 

4.1 Note for Commissioners Meeting - 20th January 2017 

The Sub Committee agreed to note the feedback relating to the Grants 
Determination Sub Committee (Commissioner’s Decision Making Meeting).

5. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

The Sub Committee noted that no public submissions had been submitted to 
the Clerk by the deadline (5pm the day before the meeting).

6. COMMISSIONERS DECISION MAKING MEETING REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

6.1 Zero Emissions Network Project Phase Two 

The Sub Committee considered the Zero Emissions Network Project Phase 
Tow presented by David Tolley (Head of Trading Standards and SC) and 
Selina Talukdar (Zero Emissions Project Officer).

David Tolley informed the Sub Committee of the following: -

 The Zero Emissions Network (ZEN) Project is in Phase 2 covering the 
period April 2016 – March 2019;

 The ZEN project is a partnership project between Hackney, Islington 
and Tower Hamlets Council to improve local air quality;

 The project was awarded funding from the London Mayor’s Air Quality 
Fund (MAQF) and match funded by the respective boroughs;

 In April 2016 the project secured £300,000 in the second round of 
MAQF to continue the project into Phase 2 until March 2019;

 The total size of the MAQF grant allocation for Phase 2 of the ZEN in 
Tower Hamlets is £100,000;

 Businesses are invited to apply for grant funding from the project of up 
to a maximum of £2000 to implement reduction measures such as 
installing cycle racks to encourage staff to travel sustainably;

 The project is managed and delivered by the ZEN Senior Project 
Officer and 3 supporting staff based in Hackney;

 The measure of success for the project is based on what is achieved;
 A Progress report will be submitted at the end of the financial year and 

at the end of the project;
 Tower Hamlets is declared an Air Quality Management Area under the 

UK Air Quality Strategy as it exceeds targets for 2 human health 
related pollutants (Nitrogen Dioxide and Particulate Matter); and

Page 6



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 The Council is implementing a business engagement programme in 
Spitalfields & Banglatown, Weavers and Whitechapel areas called 
ZEN.

The Sub C
[...]
 Borough. The geographical spread of the applications 
across the Borough is also monitored and sometimes applications can be 
denied for those reasons as well where a particular venue may be over-
represented in applications.

The Chair, Councillor Mukit commented that he was pleased to see that the 
Sub Committee recommendation about setting up workshops to support small 
organisations to be successful in their application is being implemented and it 
would be good to hear whether this has led to any successful outcomes.

The Sub Committee enquired about the processes in place to monitor the 
level of integration at events and whether it was appropriate to include 
technology in the scope for the event funds.  

Stephen Murray informed the Sub Committee that the criteria for the award 
fund is based upon more creative and artistic events but incorporates a whole 
spectrum of events including Black History Month, exhibitions, women only 
events, performances, a mixture of media events etc.

The Committee discussed the Rich Mix centre and were assured to hear that 
the service gave consideration to ensuring a balance between the numbers of 
events hosted there and ensuring a fair geographical spread.

The Sub Committee agreed: 

1. the report and supported the recommendations; and

2. Requested for future reports, the presentation of event participants’ 
equalities data be included.

Page 9



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

6.3 Mainstream Grant Monitoring Report - Update 

The Sub Committee considered Period 5 of the MSG Project Performance 
Report (October to December 2016) presented by Steve Hill, Head of Benefit 
Services who highlighted the following:

 The report provides an update on Period 5 from October to December 
2016 covering Red and Amber performance rated projects;

 There are 9 Red rated projects and 4 Amber rated projects;
 This compares to 3 Red rated projects and 5 Amber rated projects for 

the previous 
[...]
spondence from the Council.  Steve Hill, 
Head of Benefits Service was asked to look into this breakdown in 
communication.

The Chair, Councillor Mukit, reminded the officers that the Sub Committee 
had previously requested that when referring to a particular group, that a short 
sentence should be provided to remind Sub Committee members what 
service the organisation provides, especially where it is not implicitly clear in 
the name of the organisation.

The Sub Committee agreed:

1. To endorse the proposed recommendations.

2. That a brief description of the grant being considered is provided within 
the report.

3. To remind the appropriate officers to attend the next meeting in March 
2017 and provide a presentation relating to the GIFTS web based 
system.

4. To invite the MSG Panel to attend a future meeting.

6.4 Grants Forward Plan 

The Sub Committee noted the Grants Forward Plan.

7. OVERVIEW OF THE GRANTS REGISTER 

Steve Hill informed the Sub Committee that the recent changes to the 
Commissioners Decision Making Meeting returned responsibility back to the 
Council relating to Grants and would be Chaired by the Mayor. He also stated 
that the MSG Team were looking at new ways of presenting information 
relating to the Grants and were currently in discussions with “buzzercocks” 
interrogating new formats and presenting information.

The Sub Committee noted the update.

8. SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

There were no Sub Committee reports for consideration.

Page 11



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

There was no other business to be considered.

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 12



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Member)
Councillor John Pierce (Substitute)

Co-Opted Members:
Margherita De Cristofano
Sirajul Islam

Officers Present:
John Cooke
Matt Pullen
Tim Madelin
Sarah Williams
Charles Yankiah

– Senior Strategy Policy & Performance Officer
– Major Project Development
– Senior Public Health Strategist
– Legal Services
– Democratic Services

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amina Ali, Clare 
Harrisson and Oliur Rahman and from Zena Cooke, Steve Hill and Vicky 
Allen.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

3. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

The Sub Committee noted that no public submissions had been submitted to 
the Clerk by the deadline (5pm the day before the meeting).

Page 13



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

4. COMMISSIONERS DECISION MAKING MEETING REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

4.1 London Legacy Development Corporation - Hackney Wick Station 
Improvements Project 

The Sub Committee considered the Hackney Wick Station report presented 
by Matt Pullen (Major Project Development) who highlighted the following: -

 Requirement to release £1m of Section 106 resources to London 
Legacy Development Corporation (LLDC) to enable delivery of the 
Hackney Wick Station Improvements Project;

 Wider funding package consists of £27.5m;
 December 2016 £1m of Section 106 funding was approved by Cabinet 

for LLDC to deliver the improvements;
 Station improvements include a new ticket officer and date line 

relocation from the platform to ground level on the southern side;
 To provide high quality public realm approach and station entrance 

facilities and the construction of an underpass for pedestrians and 
cyclists; and

 To create a link from White Post Lane (south) to Wallis
[...]
care;

 The project will allow a greater level of service being offered to 
patients, including 0800 – 2000 access to Primary Care Services; and

 The investment also includes upgrades to technology and medical 
equipment to create more patient centric care to allow patients to be 
more involved in their care whilst maintaining services in the 
community.

The Chair, enquired about the emphasis being placed on certain areas of the 
borough and whether or not the remaining areas would be considered in the 
future.

Tim Madelin informed the Sub Committee that the CCG had invited all 
Practices across the borough to be involved in the project and with more 
Section 106 monies coming through more Practices have identified in the 
west of the borough.

Margherita De Cristofano enquired about the improvements to accessibility 
and quality of care for all with a more joined up approach.

Tim Madelin informed the Sub Committee that there were no barriers in terms 
of access, but the report was specific to Primary Care and the improvements 
to facilities identified within the project.

The Sub Committee agreed to endorse the recommendations.

5. SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

There were no Sub Committee reports submitted for consideration.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

There was no other business to be considered.

Page 15



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
07/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 16



Grants Determination Sub Committee 28th March 2017

Report of: Aman Dalvi, Corporate Director Growth and 
Economic Development

Classification:
Unrestricted 

BUILDING LEGACIES MATCH FUNDING APPROVAL

Lead Member Councillor Joshua Peck, Cabinet Member for Work 
and Economic Growth

Originating Officer(s) Melanie Aust, Business and Town Centre Manager
Wards affected All wards 
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme A Fair and Prosperous
[...]
even (7) 
days of the issue of the Heads of Terms, CEG are to be removed from the current 
MSG programme and no further MSG payments are to be made. 

3.3 Bethnal Green Weightlifting Club

The Bethnal Green Weightlifting Club and Ability Bow are meeting with council officers on 
Thursday 9th March to explore the possibility of the two organisations delivering their 
services from the current premises occupied by the Bethnal Green Weightlifting Club.   
Once the meeting has taken place a view will be taken as to how to proceed (ensuring 
the Bethnal Green Weightlifting Club enter into an appropriate property agreement) and 
what options and support may be available to them as part of that process. 

Recommendation 2 – that if the outcome of the meeting between the Bethnal Green 
Weightlifting Club and Ability Bow presents an opportunity for sharing the rental 
for the premises; MSG should continue to be paid monthly in arrears until the 
agreement is signed.  A reasonable timeframe will be agreed between the Council 
and the Weightlifting Club. If the outcome of the meeting does not provide a 
solution, Bethnal Green Weightlifting Club will be required to confirm their 
intentions and an update for Grants Determination Sub Committee will be provided 
in line with agreed policy. 

3.4 Black Women’s Health and Family Support (Russia Lane)

The Black Women’s Health and Family Support (BWHFS) organisation is currently 
considering the Heads of Terms that were issued to the organisation on the 1st February 
2017. 

The Council is proposing the grant of a new lease for the first floor at 82 Russia Lane, 
London, E2 9LU to Black Women’s Health and Family Support for a three or five-year 
term, commencing on 1st April 2014, at an annual rent of £25,000 per annum.

The Council has asked BWHFS for an update on their deliberations. The Council is also 
exploring potential ways in which the organisation may be assisted as it also provides 
commissioned services in addition to its MSG funding.    

An update will be provided to Grants Scrutiny Sub Committee and the Grants 
Determination Sub Committee meetings, setting out the outcome of the discussions with 
Black Women’s Health and Family Support and the recommended options which may 
include consideration of Emergency Grant Funding, a variation to the MSG agreement 
and a contract variation. 

Page 27



3.5 Age UK East London (Russia Lane)

Age UK East London were sent Heads of Terms for a lease on 9th February 2017 for the 
organisation’s comments. 

The Council is proposing to grant a new lease for the second floor at 82 Russia Lane, 
London, E2 9LU to Age UK East London for a three-year or five-year term, commencing 
on 1st April 2014, at an annual rent of £25,000 per annum.

It should be noted that Age UK’s MSG performance is good.  The organisation has 
consistently met GREEN performance ratings for delivery of their projects and the recent 
RED performance ratings have been applied due to the premises conditions for grants.  
The organisation is being paid monthly in arrears rather than quarterly in advance while 
the premises issue is resolved.    

Age UK East London has written to the council to express a number of concerns about 
the council’s proposals. 

Some of the issues raised by Age UK East London include (among others): 
 concerns about the rental level, 
 the commencement date of the lease and specifically the decision to backdate the 

lease for two years (at a cost of £25k p.a.),
 the impact this has had on their MSG RAG performance rating 

The Council is looking into all of the concerns raised and is responding to Age UK East 
London. 

The Council is exploring potential ways in which the organisation may be assisted as it 
also provides commissioned services in addition to its MSG funding.  

An update will be provided to Grants Scrutiny Sub Committee and the Grants 
Determination Sub Committee meetings, setting out the outcome of the discussions with 
Age UK and t
[...]
yment will be held until the April 
monitoring report.  

Following the Mainstream Grant Spotlight Review panel the project 
performance should remain AMBER for this period. This was confirmed 
at the 14 February 2017 Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-
Committee.

Page 96



Grants Forward Plan 2016/17

20 June 2017 (TBC) – Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee

Report Title Lead Officer Officer 
Confirmation Notes

1. Exercise of Mayor’s Discretion Steve Hill 

2. Grants Forward Plan Steve Hill

9 May 2017 – Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee

Report Title Lead Officer Officer 
Confirmation Notes

1. Exercise of Mayor’s Discretion Steve Hill 

2. Grants Forward Plan Steve Hill

3. MSG Performance Report Period 6
January to March 2016

Steve Hill

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 7



1st August 2017 (TBC)  – Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee

Report Title Lead Officer Officer 
Confirmation Notes

1. Exercise of Mayor’s Discretion Steve Hill 

2. Grants Forward Plan Steve Hill

P
age 98


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	Minutes - 070317 - Extra Mtg
	Minutes


	6.1 Building Legacies Match Funding Approval
	6.2 MSG Project Performance Update Report  Period 5
	MSG - Appendix 1 - Project Performance 28-02-17
	MSG - Appendix 2 - RAG Status 28-02-17
	MSG - Appendix 3 - Beneficiary data
	MSG - Appendix 4 1 - Theme 1 summary 28-02-17
	MSG - Appendix 4 2 - Theme 2 summary 28-02-17
	MSG - Appendix 4 3 - Theme 3 summary 28-02-17
	MSG - Appendix 4 4 - Theme 4 summary 28-02-17
	MSG - Appendix 4 5 - Theme 5 summary 28-02-17

	7 GRANTS FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
23/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2017

MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG.

Members Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Member)
Councillor Clare Harrisson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Amina Ali (Member)

Co-Opted Member:
Margherita De Cristofano

Officers Present:
Steve Hill
Vicky Allen
John Coker
Imelda Burke
Muhibul Hoque
Janet Fasan
Melanie Aust
Charles Yankiah

Others Present:
Stephen Hart
John Sharples
David Fardell

– Head of Benefits
– Strategy Policy & Performance Officer
– Strategic Housing Manager
– Regeneration Officer
– Strategy Policy & Performance Officer
– Legal Services
– Employment & Enterprise
– Democratic Services

– Buzzacotts
– Buzzacotts
– Buzzacotts

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE and  
Councillor Oliur Rahman, Sirajul Islam (Co-Opted Member) and Zena Cooke 
(Corporate Director, Resources)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were declared.



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
23/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Sub Committee agreed to note the minutes of the previous meeting 
subject to Item 7 and the word “buzzercocks” in the last sentence being 
amended to correctly read “buzzacott”.

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

The Sub Committee noted that no public submissions had been submitted to 
the Clerk by the deadline (5pm the day before the meeting).

5. COMMISSIONERS DECISION MAKING MEETING REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

There were no items submitted for consideration.

6. PRESENTATION TO THE COMMITTEE 

The Sub Committee received a presentation from representatives of 
“Buzzacotts” as part of the Sub Committee remit which provided a 
demonstration of the new GIFTS ONLINE grants management system.

The Sub Committee welcomed the introduction of the new system.  They 
were reassured that the new system would make grant giving more efficient 
by automating the process and linking with finance for payments.  In addition, 
they heard how the system would provide better monitoring information and 
analysis, provide greater transparency in grant making and improved 
workflow.  The Sub Committee were especially keen to hear that the 
information would be accessible more easily.  

The Sub Committee raised a concern about the ease of use of the application 
for small organisations.  

Buzzacotts representatives assured the Sub Committee that research 
undertaken elsewhere had shown that this new system actually supported a 
better quality of application because of the amount of in-built guidance and 
template structure.  

The Sub Committee were interested in hearing about the ability for third party 
collaboration, where organisations can share their application prior to final 
submission and were informed that this feature would enable organisations to 
seek support in writing their applications.

The Sub Committee heard about the enhanced audit controls on the system, 
both prior to submitting an application, after submission and throughout the 
grant administration process.



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
23/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Finally the Sub Committee were directed to http://www.360giving.org/ a 
platform that provides information on grants given in a particular geography.

The Sub Committee thanked the representatives from Buzzacotts for 
attending and the presentation and for answering the questions of the Sub 
Committee.

7. SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

7.1 Building Legacies Match Funding Approval 

The Sub Committee considered the Building Legacies Match Funding 
Approval report presented by Melanie Aust (Business and Town Centre 
Manager) who highlighted the following: -

 The report is seeking approval for £25,000 of match funding support for 
the Building Legacies project currently being delivered from East 
London;

 There are currently 94 SMEs in the borough receiving support out of a 
London wide 400; and

 The total value of the project is £1.62m of which half will be financed by 
the European Regional Development Fund.

The Sub Committee noted that businesses in the borough would benefit from 
a high proportion of outputs, representing good value for money. 

The Committee wanted some examples about the kind of businesses that 
would be supported and the kind of support they would receive.  They were 
also keen to ensure there would be a diverse mix of businesses benefitting.

The Sub Committee endorsed the recommendation. 

7.2 MSG Project Performance Update Report  Period 5 

The Sub Committee considered MSG Project Performance Update report 
(October to December 2016) presented by Steve Hill, Head of Benefit 
Services who highlighted the following:

 The report provides an update on the premises related issues and 
provides the Committee with the detail  of the project performance for 
the period from October to December 2016; and

 There are 2 Red rated projects and 2 Amber rated projects.

Steve Hill provided updates to the Sub Committee relating to the following:

http://www.360giving.org/


GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
23/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 Children’s Education Group (CEG) – discussions are still ongoing 
as CEG want to stay at Harkness House, if no agreement can be 
made then the lease would be suspended and no further MSG 
payments will be made.

 Bethnal Green Weightlifting Club – the issues have been 
identified regarding DDA compliance and have been given till April 
to agree the terms and conditions, if no agreement can be made 
then payments would be suspended after the end of March.

 Black Women’s Health and Family Support (BWHFS) (Russia 
Lane) – The Council is proposing the grant of a new lease from 1st 
April for the first floor at 82 Russia Lance, London, E2 9LU to Black 
Women’s Health and Family support for a three or five-year term, at 
an annual rent of £25,000 per annum. New heads of terms have 
been issued for consideration.

 Age UK East London (Russia Lane) – The Council is proposing to 
grant a new lease from 1st April for the second floor at 82 Russia 
Lane, London, E2 9LU to Age UK East London for a three year or 
five year term, at an annual rent of £25,000 per annum. New heads 
of terms have been issued for consideration.

 Pollyanna Training Theatre (Wapping TRA) – Issues have been 
raised and work is being completed, however, payment has been 
suspended pending the outcome of the discussions.

 Our Base Ltd – A survey is being conducted of the building and 
payment will be suspended until an agreement is signed.

 Betar Bangla – it was discovered that the premises was being sub-
let and this has now been raised with the original tenants Blue 
Pearl.

 Family Action – The Council is preparing a licence and the 
organisation has confirmed its intention to sign once the licence is 
ready.

 Somalia Senior Citizens Club – The licence has been signed and 
the grant has been released.

 Premises Audit Update – The Council has issued 41 new 
agreements to replace the arrangements which were previously in 
place. To date 35 agreements had been signed with 6 outstanding.

The Vice Chair, Councillor Harrisson requested that the Sub Committee be 
kept up to date with the progress being made with the Children’s Education 
Group.

Members were concerned that some of the rents being asked were 
disproportionately high for small organisations, especially where organisations 
are operating out of buildings other than those classified Community buildings 
and there was a potential disadvantage for some organisations which 
operated in wards where there is a lack of Community buildings.  

Steve Hill informed the Sub Committee that both organisations have asked for 
their premises to be re-classified which would affect the lease and the annual 
rent and this was currently being looked at with the officers.



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
23/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Members welcomed the work the Service will be undertaking to look into 
helping organisations who provide their services from premises other than 
Community Buildings.

The Vice Chair, Councillor Harrisson, reminded the officers that the Sub 
Committee had previously requested to see more monitoring of outcomes to 
understand the impact of the funding provided.  

Steve Hill informed the Sub Committee that the officers were still working on 
the outcomes and this information would be submitted to a future meeting.

The Sub Committee welcomed the updates provided on the ongoing premises 
issues for organisations in receipt of MSG.  

The Sub Committee agreed:

1. To endorse the proposed recommendations.

2. That the outcomes relating to the organisation be included in future 
reports.

3. That the Service undertakes a piece of analysis, tied in with the 
introduction of the new GIFTS system, focussing on health impacts and 
bring this to a future GSSC meeting.  

7.3 Ocean Regeneration Trust Grant Funding 

The Sub Committee considered the Ocean Regeneration Trust Grant Funding 
report presented by John Coker (Strategic Housing Manager) and Imelda 
Burke (Regeneration Officer) who highlighted the following: -

 The report seeks approval for ongoing grant payment and to lease the 
Harford Street Multicentre to Ocean Regeneration Trust (ORT) on a 5 
year lease;

 The ORT was set up in 2008 as a legacy vehicle to the Ocean New 
Deal for Communities (NDC);

 The ORT has been based at the Harford Street Multicentre since the 
opening of the centre in November 2011 and as the successor body to 
the Ocean NDC continues to promote the socio-economic regeneration 
of the Ocean area and to hold assets, receive income and generate 
income for the benefit of the local community;

 The projected income in the ideal scenario from the new retail units is 
£231,800; and

 This projection is based on what the current cost per square foot is for 
the units and assumes that all 16 units can be let and the asking price 
and will be fully occupied by 2018.



GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
23/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Members enquired about the link with Limehouse and the issues raised in 
paragraph 3.5.2 of the report.

Imelda Burke informed the Sub Committee that in 2016 the Ocean and 
Limehouse Community Review was completed on the Ocean and Limehouse 
Fields estate to examine how services would be delivered locally. The review 
identified the need for greater community capacity and involvement, address 
gaps in services, better integration of services and stronger governance. The 
ORT will be developing a detailed action plan based on the issues raised 
which will be monitored by LBTH.

The Sub Committee were interested in hearing about the plans to bring in new 
businesses whilst ensuring sustainability for the shops on Ben Johnson High 
Street and the main source of funding the ORT going forward.  

Imelda Burke informed the Sub Committee that the ORT is taking the time to 
look at the projects and build the trust in the community.

The Vice Chair, Councillor Harrisson enquired about the governance structure 
and the local board.

The Sub Committee were concerned about the continued levels of deprivation 
on the Ocean Estate Regeneration area, and were pleased to hear about the 
work of the ORT to tackle the issues, including building trust, engaging 
residents, and bringing communities in the wider Stepney/Limehouse areas 
together.  With regards to governance, the committee were pleased to hear 
that half of the ORT Board is made up from resident representatives (3) and 
local Councillors (2) and other specialists.

The Sub Committee endorsed the recommendations in the report.

8. GRANTS FORWARD PLAN 

The Sub Committee noted the Grants Forward Plan.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

There was no other business to be considered.

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m. 

Vice Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson
Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee


